the Company included in its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the nine months ended September 29, 2007, unaudited financial statements of Paxar filed by
the Company on August 29, 2007 on Current Report on 8-K/A and the unaudited consolidated financial statements of Paxar filed by Paxar in its Quarterly
Report on Form 10-Q for the nine months ended September 30, 2006. Certain adjustments in the accompanying unaudited combined pro forma results of
operations are based on currently available information and certain estimates and assumptions. Therefore, the actual adjustments may differ from the
unaudited combined pro forma adjustments. However, management believes that the assumptions provide a reasonable basis for presenting the significant
effects of the transactions as contemplated, and that the unaudited combined pro forma adjustments give reasonable effect to those assumptions and are
applied in the unaudited pro forma combined results of operations.

AVERY DENNISON CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 29, 2007
(In millions, except per share amounts)

  Avery   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Dennison (1)  Paxar (2)   Adjustments  as Adjusted

Net sales  $ 4,593.8  $  422.6  $ (8.1)   (a) $ 5,008.3

Cost of products sold   3,354.0   271.7   (5.9)   (a)  3,622.5
   2.7   (b)

Gross profit   1,239.8   150.9   (4.9)   1,385.8

Marketing, general and administrative expense   849.5   129.4   9.5   (c)  988.4

Interest expense   70.9   1.3   33.5   (d)  105.7

Other expense, net   43.2  (3)  3.3  (4)  —   46.5

Income from continuing operations before taxes   276.2   16.9   (47.9)   245.2

Taxes on income   52.8   4.6   (10.0)   (e)   47.4

Net income from continuing operations  $ 223.4  $ 12.3  $ (37.9)  $ 197.8

Per share amounts:
Net income per common share from continuing operations  $ 2.28   —  $ 2.02
Net income per common share from continuing operations, assuming

dilution  $ 2.26   —  $ 2.00

Average shares outstanding:

Common shares   98.1   —   98.1
Common shares, assuming dilution   98.9   0.1   99.0

Common shares outstanding at period end   98.3   —   98.3

(1)  Reflects unaudited results of operations of Avery Dennison for the nine months ended September 29, 2007, which include unaudited
results of operations for Paxar since the acquisition date, from June 15, 2007 to September 29, 2007.

(2)  Reflects unaudited results of operations of Paxar for the period January 1, 2007 to June 15, 2007, as obtained from the financial records
of Paxar.

(3)  Other expense, net, includes asset impairment charges, restructuring costs and lease cancellation charges of $41.3 (including impairment
of software assets of $18.4 related to the acquisition of Paxar), a cash flow hedge loss of $4.8 and expenses related to a divestiture of
$.3, partially offset by a reversal of $(3.2) related to a patent lawsuit.

(4)  Other expense includes integration and restructuring and other costs of $1.8 and merger-related costs of $1.5 for the three months ended
March 31, 2007.

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

AVERY DENNISON CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2006
(In millions, except per share amounts)

  Avery   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Dennison (1)  Paxar (2)   Adjustments  as Adjusted

Net sales  $ 4,164.5  $  650.0  $ (10.8)   (a) $ 4,803.7

Cost of products sold   3,025.6   408.5   (9.0)   (a)  3,429.5
   4.4   (b)

Gross profit   1,138.9   241.5   (6.2)   1,374.2

Marketing, general and administrative expense   748.7   200.6   15.6   (c)  964.9

Interest expense   42.2   3.6   53.7   (d)  99.5

Other expense (income), net   31.1  (3)  (33.0)   (4)  —   (1.9)

Income from continuing operations before taxes   316.9   70.3   (75.5)   311.7

Taxes on income   66.3   23.0   (17.4)   (e)   71.9

Net income from continuing operations  $ 250.6  $  47.3  $ (58.1)  $ 239.8

Per share amounts:
Net income per common share from continuing operations  $ 2.51   —  $ 2.40
Net income per common share from continuing operations, assuming

dilution  $ 2.50   —  $ 2.38

Average shares outstanding:

Common shares   100.0   —   100.0
Common shares, assuming dilution   100.4   0.2   100.6

Common shares outstanding at period end   100.2   —   100.2

(1)  Reflects unaudited results of operations of Avery Dennison for the nine months ended September 30, 2006.

(2)  Reflects unaudited results of operations of Paxar for the nine months ended September 30, 2006, as obtained from the financial records
of Paxar.

(3)  Other expense, net, includes restructuring costs and asset impairment charges of $19.4, environmental remediation costs of $13, legal
accrual related to a patent lawsuit of $.4, miscellaneous taxes related to a divestiture of $.4 and charitable contribution to Avery Dennison